
August 4th, 2015

Notice Of Meeting

You are invited to attend the Enterprise, Regeneration and Tourism Committee meeting to be
held on Monday, 10th August 2015 at 6:00 pm in the  Boardroom District Council Offices
Monaghan Row, Newry. 

Chair:                      Cllr D Curran

Vice:                        Cllr R Mulgrew

Members:               Cllr T Andrews                          Cllr R Burgess

                                Cllr W Clarke                             Cllr G Donnelly

                                Cllr S Ennis                               Cllr G Hanna

                                Cllr V Harte                                Cllr H Harvey 

                                Cllr T Hearty                              Cllr D McAteer

                                Cllr M Ruane                             Cllr G Stokes

                                Cllr B Quinn



Agenda

1) Apologies

2) Deputations

3) Action Sheet - Minutes of Enterprise Regeneration & Tourism
Committee Meeting - Monday 8 June 2015. (Copy enclosed)

Action Sheet June 2015.pdf Page 1

4) Presentation by Mr John McGrillen  CEO Tourism NI. 

Enterprise, Employment and Regeneration Items

5) ESF Programme Match Funding.  (Copy enclosed) 

Item 5 is deemed to be restricted by viture of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - information relating to the financial of business affairs
of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public, may, by
resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

ESF Programme Match Funding.pdf Page 13

 

6) Social Entrepreneurship Programme.  (Copy circulated)

Item 6 is deemed to be restricted by virture of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs
of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public, may, by
resolution, be excluded during this item of business.
 

Social Entrepreneurship Programme.pdf Page 15

7) Regional Start Initiative.   (Copy circulated)



Regional Start Initiative.pdf Page 17

8) NILGA re:  Diary Farming and related Milk Industry.  (Copy
circulated)

NILGA re dairy farm & related milk industry.pdf Page 19

9) Tendering re: Public Realm - Warrenpoint and Newry. (Copy
circulated)

Item 9 is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial of business affairs
of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public, may, by
resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

W'point Public Realm Steering Committee Meeting 02.07.15.pdf Page 20

Newry Cathedral Corridor Public Realm Scheme.pdf Page 24

Tourism, Culture and Events Items

  

 

10) Irish Open Golf Event - Statistics and moving forward.  

11) Geotourism.   (Copy circulated)

Item 11 is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs
of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public, may, by
resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

Geotourism.pdf Page 28

12) Events budget.  

13) Tourism Strategy Task and Finish Project Board. (Copy
circulated)



Tourism Strategy Task & Finish Project Board.pdf Page 30

14) Tourism Destinations Web Data Management Systems
Contract. (Copy circulated)

Item 14 is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs
of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public, may, by
resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

Tourism Destinations Web Data Management Systems.pdf Page 33

Enterprise Employment and Regeneration - For noting

15) Warrenpoint Park.  (Copy circulated)

Item 15 is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs
of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public, may, by
resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

Warrenpoint Park HLF.pdf Page 34

 

16) Derrymore Estate Partnership. (Copy circulated)

Derrymore Estate Partnership.pdf Page 36

17) Broadband Connection Voucher Scheme.  (Copy circulated)

Broadband Scheme.pdf Page 41

18) DEL Jobs Fair.  (Copy circulated)

DEL NM&DDC Jobs Fair.pdf Page 44

19) Launch of the Economic Development Strategy. (Copy to
follow)

Tourism Culture and Events - For noting



20) Update re: Cultural Events 2015. 



 

21) Letter of Offer re: St Patrick's Festival Plan. (Copy to follow)

22) Louth/Newry, Mourne & Down Committee Report. (Copy
circulated)

Louth and Newry Mourne Down Committee Meeting - 16 June 2015.pdf Page 46

23) Report of Slieve Gullion Briefing Meeting held on 19 June 2015
re: Giant Lair and Camlough Dam Valve Tower. (Copy
circulateed)

Slieve Gullion DEA Briefing Meeting.pdf Page 60

24) Mr Mark H Durkan  Minister for Department of the Environment
re: Funding from NIEA for AONBs. (Copy circulated)

Letter from Minister Durkan re NIEA funding for AONBs.pdf Page 81

25) IRRV Northern Ireland Conference (1 October 2015)  Belfast.
(Copy circulated)

IRRV Conference 2015.pdf Page 82

  



Invitees
Cllr. Terry Andrews terry.andrews@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr. Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr. Robert Burgess robert.burgess@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Stephen Burns stephen.burns@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Michael Carr michael.carr@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. charlie casey charlie.casey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Patrick Clarke patrick.clarke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Garth Craig garth.craig@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Dermot Curran dermot.curran@downdc.gov.uk

Mr. Eddie Curtis eddie.curtis@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Laura Devlin laura.devlin@downdc.gov.uk

Ms. Louise Dillon louise.dillon@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Geraldine Donnelly geraldine.donnelly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Sean Doran sean.doran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Sinead Ennis sinead.ennis@nmandd.org

Cllr. Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr. Patrick Green patrick.green@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr. Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr. Valerie Harte valerie.harte@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Harry Harvey harry.harvey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Terry Hearty terry.hearty@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. David Hyland david.hyland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mrs. Shiela Kieran sheila.kieran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr. Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Mr. Michael Lipsett michael.lipsett@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Kate Loughran kate.loughran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Kevin Mc Ateer kevin.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr. Colin Mc Grath colin.mcgrath@downdc.gov.uk

Collette McAteer collette.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Harold McKee harold.mckee@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr. Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Mrs. Aisling Murray aisling.murray@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Cllr. Pol O'Gribin pol.ogribin@nmandd.org



Mr. Canice O'Rourke canice.orourke@downdc.gov.uk

Ms. Patricia Oakes patricia.oakes@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Brian Quinn brian.quinn@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Henry Reilly henry.reilly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Michael Ruane michael.ruane@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. David Taylor david.taylor@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Caroline Taylor Caroline.Taylor@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Ciara Toman ciara.toman@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Mrs. Marie Ward marie.ward@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Clarke William william.clarke@downdc.gov.uk
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Agenda Item: 
 

Item 12 

Report to: 
 

Enterprise Regeneration and Tourism Committee 
 

Subject: 
 

2015/16 Events Budget re-profiling 

Date: 
 

Monday 8 June 2015 
 

Reporting Officer: 
 

Marie Ward,  Director Enterprise, Regeneration and Tourism 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Mark Mohan, Senior Tourism Initiatives Manager  
 

 

Decisions Required 
 
To approve the proposed re-profiling of the events budget 2015-16 
 
1.0 Purpose and Background      

Newry Mourne and Down council has recently played host to two major events 
within the district, namely The Irish Open Golf Championship and the Grand 
Fonda Cycle Race. Due to their timing, these 2 events have been delivered 
outside of the budget estimate process for the current year 2015/16, and to that 
end a re-profiling of the events budget is necessary 
 

2.0 Key Issues 
It is proposed to re-profile the Events budget as follows: 
 
Council run events  Re-profiled Budget Original Budget 

Festival of Flight  £82,035 + (TourismNI 
£25,000 BE Aerospace 
£19,000 Chamber £4,500) 
Tot £130,535 

£69,300 

Hallowtides £30,000 £30,000 

Mourne International 
Walking Festival  

£5,000 £15,000 

St Patricks Festival 
(Downpatrick) 

£47,250 + (Tourism NI 
£39,560). Tot £86,810 

£47,250 

Chriskindle £8,991 £8,991 

Downpatrick Clown 
festival 

£13,500 £13,500 

Ballynahinch Harvest 
& Country Living 
Festival 

£10,000 £10,000 



Civic Pride Initiative £13,500 £13,500 

Curragh Event £3,600 £3,600 

District Arts 
Committee – Sean 
Holywood 

£1,250 £1,250 

Fireworks (5 Electoral 
Areas) 

£10,000 £10,000 

Good Food Cycle £2,430 £2,430 

Newry City Day/ 
Water Festival 

£15,000 £15,000 

Newry City Triathlon £5,000 £5,000 

Newry Festival - 
Halloween 

£30,000 £30,000 

Newry St. Patricks 
Day Festival  

£29,981 £36,000 

Ross Bi-Centenary 
celebrations 

£9,000 £9,000 

RSPBANI – Ulster 
Piping Festival 

£27,000 £27,000 

Sports Development 
– Committee Sean 
Holywood 

£1,250 £1,250 

Switch On Events - 
Christmas 

£9,450 £9,450 

Ulster Cross Country 
Race - Kilbroney 

£4,500 £4,500 

Willey Malley Soccer 
Tournament 

£4,500 £4,500 

Environmental 
Services (Clean Ups) 

£9,000 £9,000 

Sub Total £372,237 £375,521 

Non-Council 

Supported Events  
  

Circuit of Ireland  £30,113  £35,000 



Euromeet Conference £15,000 £15,000 

International 
Equestrian 
Endurance Event 

£0 £5,000 

Ballynahinch Game & 
Market Fayre 
(Montalto) 

£0 £25,000 

Irish Golf Tour 
Operators Association 
Conference 

£10,000 £10,000 

Sub Total £55,113 £90,000 

Other Events   

Irish Open  £30,831 £0 

Grand Fonda 
(Marketing) 

£7,340 £0 

Sub Total £38,171 £0 

TOTALS £465,521 £465,521 
 

3.0 Recommendation 
To approve the proposed re-profiling of the events budget 2015-16 
 
 

4.0 Resource Implications 
Budget has been reallocated within existing resources. Refer to Blue line entries 
 
 

5.0 Appendices 
 
N/A 
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Agenda Item: 
 

 

Report to: 
 

Marie Ward, Director of Enterprise, Regeneration and Tourism 

Subject: 
 

St Patrick’s Festival – Downpatrick 2016-18 

Date: 
 

Monday 8 June 2015 
 

Reporting Officer: 
 

Marie Ward,  Director Enterprise, Regeneration and Tourism 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Mark Mohan, Senior Tourism Initiatives Manager  
 

 

Decisions Required 
 
For Noting. 
 
1.0 Purpose and Background      

St Patrick has been identified as a key signature project by TourismNI that will 
give stand out for Northern Ireland in out of state tourism markets. Downpatrick 
and Armagh have been identified as the core hubs for this product. To that end 
the two councils of Newry Mourne and Down and Armagh Banbridge and 
Craigavon have made an application to TourismNI to draw financial support for 
the development of St Patrick’s festivals in Downpatrick and Armagh for the next 3 
years 2016-2018. This application has been successful and both councils are now 
in receipt of a Letter of Offer to the collective value of £293,446.  
 

2.0 Key Issues 
A festival development team comprising of tourism/events staff from both 
councils, TouirsmNI, Tourism Ireland and key private sector industry has been 
established to deliver on this project.  
 

3.0 Resource Implications 
Matching funds have been allocated in current budgets to deliver an enhanced St 
Patrick’s Festival in Downpatrick in 2016. £47,250 + Tourism NI £39,560. Total 
Spend £86,810 
 

4.0 Appendices 
 
N/A 
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